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The President’s Corner… Dear Members 

and Friends, 

 

Greetings and welcome to 2022! 

 

I hope that the New Year has started off with a bang 

and good health and good fortune to all our Families.   

 

According to the Chinese calendar, this is the year of the Tiger.  

 

The Covid Virus in its different strains is still with us and expect that it will with us 

for a while longer. Since the beginning in early 2020, there have been reported 

914,000 deaths in the United States.  

 

Sad Note : Major General John “ Jack”  Singlaub passed away in late January. The 

General was the husband of Joan Singlaub, our past President and active member. 

The General attended many of our conferences with Joan and was always a delight 

and a supporter of our organization.   

 

We have 136 members that are current in their dues and over 1000 Facebook 

members. Please send in the $15.00 annual dues for 2022. 

 

We hope to have The YNGHA Conference this fall in Petersburg, Virginia since we 

had to postpone from last fall due to Covid restrictions. 

 

Please contact Leonard or myself with any goals and ideas that you would like to 

share with the Family. 

 

Thanks in advance to the Officers and the Board for your efforts in “Keeping the 

Family”. 

 

I wish for every Yarbrough Family member a healthy and successful New Year! 

 

Jim  Yarbrough 
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It’s early days so far, but with a bit of luck and good timing, we hope 

to have our family conference in October. Although it was 

disappointing to have to cancel the conference last year, it has 

actually been a wise decision. This year will mark another decade 

since the YNGHA first met to commemorate the resting place of our 

earliest ancestor here in the New World. In spite of the uncertainties, it now seems 

that we will be able to host the conference this year. 

We still do not know as much about Old Richard Yarborough’s origins as we 

would like.  Hopefully, our DNA Project will eventually provide additional 

knowledge about Old Richard and his antecedents, and just maybe, show a bit more 

about his relationship(s) with other extant Yarbroughs of his times. 

• While it may not appear obvious, the past decade has seen considerable 

progress. Our membership is up to near its peak levels;  

• We have an active FaceBook group, from which we continue to draw 

family association members;  

• We have completed the digitization of 171 volumes of family records, as 

well digitization of all our past family journals.  

• Contributions of family records are on the increase.  

• While we are still learning to use virtual meeting technology, we can at 

least have face-to-face meetings. 

While reviewing some past issues of the Quarterly, I realized that while we had 

focused on the Joshua Yarborough line, particularly that portion related to  Joshua 

III’s son Uriah, not much attention had been given to Uriah’s brother Green Berry 

(of Greenbury, Greenberry, etc.) Uriah’s family left Georgia for Alabama circa 1854, 

and Green Berry and his family decamped to Duval County, Florida. So, this issue is  

focused on Green Berry’s family. 

Sadly we lost two of our family – Madison Yarbrough and Jack Singlaub –  and 

they will be missed.  Nevertheless, we have much for which to be thankful.   

Leonard 
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A Matter of Perspective1 
Leonard Yarbrough 

 
Our records trace our family back to 854 CE, and while reviewing some of the 

records, I thought of taking a look at the population figures (estimates, actually). 

The table below resulted from my search: 

 

Year   Europe     North American 

854   27,700   1,100 

 

1260   60,000   1,700 

 

1492   68,500   2,100 

 

1642   90,400   1,000 

 

1705   98,200   1,230 

 

1776   147,000  5,400 

 

1812   149,000  7,330 

 

1865   208,000  26,000 

 

1900   300,400  82,000 

 

2011   820,000  316,400 

 

Of course, it is doubtful that Thomas Malthus would be surprised, as the chart 

from which this table was constructed predicted just the kind of exponential growth 

he propounded. There are a few observations of interest. First, prior to and 

immediately following the arrival of William the Conqueror in Great Britain, the 

western world consisted of little more than various tribes who spent most of their 

time fighting each other. 

Second, by the time of the Tea Party, the likelihood of the American Revolution 

being successful was slim to none. Had England not been otherwise chasing after 

Spain and France, we would still be subjects of the British Monarch. 

Finally, it’s not too many generations back before the gene pool for our 

ancestors drops to finite, manageable size.  Considering the mortality rates for the 

years prior to  1900, collectively we had to descend from some very hardy people 

(who probably were also very lucky). 

 

 

 
1 Source: Statista.com – these figures are interpolated from the source data. They should be regarded as 

approximations. 
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Joshua Yarborough I 

 

While reviewing several of the back issues, it seemed that not much had been 

published about the lineage of Green Berry Yarborough,  a son of Joshua’s grandson 

Joshua III. Cy Yarborough, in his book Southern Journeys, Descendants of Joshua 

Yarborough, Descendants of Joshua Yarborough, provides a thorough treatment of 

the Joshua line, and it is from that source that this and the following history of Green 

Berry Yarborough are taken. 
 

Generation No. 1 

 

1. JOSHUA7 YARBOROUGH I (RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, 

THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was 

born ca. 1715 in Franklin Cty, NC, and died 1780 in Franklin, NC. He married SARAH 

POWELL ca. 1736 in Orange Cty, VA, daughter of ROBERT POWELL and SARAH 

TAYLOR.  She was born 1720, and died 1760 in Franklin Cty, NC. 

Children of JOSHUA YARBOROUGH and SARAH POWELL are: 
2. i.    JOSHUA8 YARBOROUGH II, b. ca. 1740, Orange Cty, VA; d. 1800. 
3. ii. JAMES YARBOROUGH, b. 1750; d. Apr 1792, Franklin, GA - Killed by 

Creek Indians, along with son Charles.. 

4. iii.    MICAJAH YARBOROUGH, b. 1742, Orange Cty, VA. 

 

Generation No. 2 

 

2. JOSHUA8 YARBOROUGH II (JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, 

THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born 

ca. 1740 in Orange Cty, VA, and died 1800. He married SUSANNAH THOMPSON. 

 

Children of JOSHUA YARBOROUGH and SUSANNAH THOMPSON are: 

5. i.    JOSHUA9 YARBOROUGH III, b. ca. 1775, Mecklenburg Cty, NC; d. 1844, 

Campbell Cty, GA. 

ii. RUBEN YARBOROUGH, m. (1) REBECCA?; m. (2) MELISSA VAUGHN1, 

22 Nov 1842, Salisbury, Rowan, NC1; b. ca. 18001. 

 

Sources: 

Name : Amelia H. Sadler, 8973 W. 3000 So., Magna, UT. 

 

6. iii.    BENJAMIN YARBOROUGH. 

7. iv.    JEPTHA YARBOROUGH, b. 1763, NC; d. 12 Nov 1853, Chambers Cty, AL. 

8. v.    SHEM YARBOROUGH, b. 1774. 

vi.    GIDEON YARBOROUGH, b. 1780; d. 1856; m. NANCY SCARBROUGH. 

 

3. JAMES8 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, 

THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born 

1750, and died Apr 1792 in Franklin, GA - Killed by Creek Indians, along with son 

Charles.. 
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Children of JAMES YARBOROUGH are: 

i. CHARLES9 YARBOROUGH, d. Apr 1792, Franklin, GANotes for CHARLES 

YARBOROUGH: 

[ 

Some researchers say that there was a son Charles. Probably, they have 

mixed up the two Henry's and it was Henry Sr. who had a son Charles. 

But I have no proof that Henry Jr. didn't have a son named Charles. If he 

did, this Charles must have died very young as he isn't mentioned in any 

of the records of Henry Jr.  

 

Sources: 

Name : Greg V. Yarbrough, 

Richmond, Va.  

Name : Karen S. Mazock, 

Virginia Beach, Va. 

 

ii. SALLY YARBOROUGH, m. JESS BOWDEN, 30 Oct 1808, Oglethorpe, GA. 

iii. UNK YARBOROUGH, m. ANDERSON BERRY. 

iv. JARAMIAH YARBOROUGH, m. NANCY SMITH, 04 Mar 1825. 

v. SUSANNAH YARBOROUGH, m. (1) GEORGE WILLIAMSOM; m. (2) 

WILLIAM VICKERY1, 30 Aug 1825, 

,Fayette, GA1. 

 

Sources: 

Name : YFQ vol 1 no 1 p. 14 

 

Marriage Notes for SUSANNAH YARBOROUGH 

and WILLIAM VICKERY: 

[YarboroughMaster.FBK] 

 

Book A p. 223 Fayette Co. Marriage Records 

 

vi. MARY YARBOROUGH, m. WILLIAM PATRICK. 

vii. ELIZABETH YARBOROUGH. 

9. viii.    GROVES YARBROUGH, b. 09 May 1776, NC; d. 14 Nov 1857, Franklin, GA. 

10. ix.    JOHN YARBOROUGH, b. ca. 1783; d. 04 Nov 1848, Pike, GA. 

 

4. MICAJAH8 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, 

THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born 

1742 in Orange Cty, VA1. 

 

Micajah Y. is listed in Franklin Co., Nc. in the 1790 census 

"Bute County, NC: Minutes of the Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions, 

1767-1779", Brent H. Holcomb. 1988. No publisher listed. 
Sat. after the 2nd Tues. in Feb 1768- Micajah Yarbrough on Petit Jury. 

Note: Bute County was formed from Granville in 1764. It was 

abolished in 1779, becoming Warren and Franklin Counties. 

 

Children of MICAJAH YARBOROUGH are: 

7 



 

11. i.    MICAJAH9 YARBOROUGH, JR.. 

ii.    JOSHUA YARBOROUGH. 

12. iii.    SHADRICK YARBROUGH, b. ca. 1771; d. ca. 1844, ,Union, NC. 

iv.    REBECCAH YARBOROUGH, m. JOYNER. 

 

Generation No. 3 

 

5. JOSHUA9 YARBOROUGH III (JOSHUA8, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, 

RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, 

WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born ca. 1775 in 

Mecklenburg Cty, NC, and died 1844 in Campbell Cty, GA.  He married (1) 

ELIZABETH REGISTER. He married (2) NANCY 

MCCALLA. 

Notes for ELIZABETH REGISTER: 

Judy Bledsoe, jimmy4cb@bellsouth.net, is a source for this listing.  

 

Children of JOSHUA YARBOROUGH and ELIZABETH REGISTER are: 

13. i.    URIAH H.10 YARBOROUGH, b. 24 Oct 1798, Mecklenburg Cty, NC; d. 29 

Sep 1846. 

14. ii. GREEN BERRY (GREENBURY) YARBOROUGH, b. ca. 1800, Mecklenburg 

Co., NC; d. ca. 1880, Jackson Co., FL. 

15. iii.    GEORGE YARBOROUGH, b. 1806. 

iv. CHARLES YARBOROUGH, b. 1815; m. MATILDA COMBS. 

v. ELIZABETH YARBOROUGH. 

vi. SARAH YARBOROUGH. 

vii. MINERVA (NARCISSY) YARBOROUGH. 

 

Children of JOSHUA YARBOROUGH and NANCY MCCALLA are: 

viii. JAMES Y.10 YARBOROUGH, m. MARY E. OVERTON. 

ix. JOSHUA T. YARBOROUGH, b. 1828; m. MARTHA BRAKEFIELD. 

16. x.    THOMAS JEFFERSON YARBOROUGH, b. 1831; d. 08 Aug 1908, Cleburne, 

AL. 

xi.    ELLENDER YARBOROUGH. 

 

6. BENJAMIN9 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA8, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD 

(JR.)5, RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 

YERBURGH)  He married (1) VINSON?. He married (2) 

HARTGRAVE?. He married (3) NANCY 

GRAHAM1 03 Dec 18301. 

 

Sources: Name : YFQ vol 3, no 2, p.8 

 

Children of BENJAMIN YARBOROUGH and VINSON? are: 

i. VINSON10 YARBOROUGH. 

ii. ELIZA MARY YARBOROUGH. 

 

 

 

 

8 

mailto:jimmy4cb@bellsouth.net


 
 

7. JEPTHA9 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA8, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, 

RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 

YERBURGH) was born 1763 in NC, and died 12 Nov 1853 in Chambers Cty, AL. He 

married NANCY ANN FRANKLIN.  She was born ca. 1763, and died 03 Apr 1857 in 

Chambers Cty, AL. 

 

Children of JEPTHA YARBOROUGH and NANCY FRANKLIN are: 

17. i.    REUBEN10 YARBOROUGH, b. ca. 1804, GA; d. 1866. 

ii. JEPTHA YARBOROUGH, JR., b. ca. 1807; d. 13 Sep 1875; m. MALINDA 

HEARN1, 26 Oct 1826, Dekalb Cty, GA; b. ca. 1810; d. Aft. 1884, Elmore 

Cty, AL. 

iii. FRANKLIN YARBOROUGH, b. 01 Oct 1814, GA; d. 13 Sep 1875, AL; m. 

ELIZABETH FOSTER; b. 15 Dec1818; d. 14 Mar 1898, AL. 

iv. THOMAS YARBOROUGH, b. ca. 1817; m. MARTHA A. FOSTER, 10 Jul 

1838, Chambers Cty, AL. 

 

8. SHEM9 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA8, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, 

RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 

YERBURGH) was born 1774. He married NELLIE HELMS. 

 

Children of SHEM YARBOROUGH and NELLIE HELMS are: 

i. WILLIAM DASON10 YARBOROUGH, m. NANCY HUTTON. 

ii. DEBBY YARBOROUGH. 

iii. SUSA YARBOROUGH. 

iv. NELLIE YARBOROUGH. 

v. MELISSA YARBOROUGH. 

 

9. GROVES9 YARBROUGH (JAMES8 YARBOROUGH, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, 

RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, 

THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born 09 May 1776 in NC, and died 14 Nov 1857 in Franklin, 

GA. He married (1) ? CHAMBLIN. She died 1803 in AL. He married (2) MARTHA 

LANGSTON 1805 in Spartanburg, SC.  She was born 31 May 1786 in Union, SC, and died 

01 Aug 1859 in Franklin, GA. 

 

Children of GROVES YARBROUGH and ? CHAMBLIN are: 

i. WILEY10 YARBOROUGH, m. ELIZABETH FERGUSON, 01 May 1823, 

Oglethorpe, GA. 

ii. JAMES WYATT YARBOROUGH, b. 24 Jul 1802, Spartanburg, SC; d. 

18 Jul 1839, Wetumpka, AL; m. HARRIETT GREEN. 

 

Children of GROVES YARBROUGH and MARTHA LANGSTON are: 

iii. NANCY10 YARBROUGH, b. ca. 1806; m. JAMES CHATHAM, 25 Dec 1827; 

b. 1802; d. 1829. 

iv. SILAS YARBROUGH, b. ca. 1808, Franklin, GA; d. 13 Jul 1838, 

Milledgeville, GA; m. NANCY PRITCHETT, 17 Jan 1833. 18.  

v. NATHAN YARBROUGH, b. 01 Mar 1810, Franklin, GA; d. 22 Jun 1899,    

Comanche, TX. 
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CATHERINE YARBROUGH, b. 1811; m. ASA BELLAMY, 27 Dec 1832, 

Franklin, GA. 

vi. LEVINA YARBROUGH, b. 1811; m. DOCK NEWTON, Oglethorpe, GA. 

vii. ELIZABETH YARBROUGH, b. 07 Mar 1811. 

viii. JOHN YARBROUGH, b. 15 Sep 1816; d. 08 Jan 1892, Kyle, Hayes Cty, TX. 

ix. PINCKNEY YARBROUGH, b. 1820; d. 1857. 

x. WILLIS LACY YARBROUGH, b. 1824. 

xi. MARY YARBROUGH1, b. 05 May 1825; d. 03 Jun 1902, Habersham Cty, 

GA; m. HENRY BARBOUR1, 17 Aug 1836, ,Marengo, AL1. 

 

Sources: Name : Ophelia Kessler 

 

xii. O. H. P. YARBROUGH, b. 1826; m. ELIZABETH WALKER, 21 May 1844, 

Franklin, GA. 

xiii. JASPER YARBROUGH, b. 1828, Franklin, GA; m. CLARISSA ADAMS, 30 

Nov 1851. 

xiv. GEORGE N. YARBROUGH, b. 1834; d. ca. 1865, Gettysburg, PA (CSA). 

xv. SALLY YARBROUGH, b. 1821; m. REUBEN J. LANGSTON, 27 Nov 1838, 

Franklin, GA. 

xvi. WILLIAM G. YARBROUGH, b. 1826, Franklin, GA. 

 

10. JOHN9 YARBOROUGH (JAMES8, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, 

RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 

YERBURGH) was born ca. 1783, and died 04 Nov 1848 in Pike, GA. He married NANCY 

ALLEN1 14 Feb 1807 in Oglethorpe, GA, daughter of DRURY ALLEN and 

ELIZABETH YARBROUGH. She died 12 Dec 1847 in ,Pike, GA1. 

 

Sources: 

Name : YFQ vol 2, no 1, p. 16 

Name : From "Marriage and Death Notices from 

Southern Christian Name : Advocate 1837-1860. 

Holdcomb." p. 140: Jan 7, 1848 issue. 

 

Sources: 

Name : YFQ vol 2, no 1, p. 16 

Name : From "Marriage and Death Notices from 

Southern Christian Name : Advocate 1837-1860. 

Holdcomb." p. 140: Jan 7, 1848 issue. 

 

Children of JOHN YARBOROUGH and NANCY ALLEN are: 

i. HENRY SANFORD10 YARBOROUGH, m. SARAH C. HARPER, 11 Aug 

1831, Pike, GA. 

ii. MARY YARBOROUGH, m. BENJAMIN J. STEVENS, 15 Mar 1827, Pike, 

GA. 

 19.  

iii.    STOKES ALLEN YARBOROUGH, b. 11 Aug 1812, Oglethorpe, GA; d. 11 Sep 

1874,AL. 

iii. PLEASANT J. YARBOROUGH, b. 22 Nov 1814, Oglethorpe, GA; d. 18 Feb  

iv. 1882, Millerville, Clay Cty, AL; 
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m. (1) MARY A. JACKSON, Feb 1838, Pike, GA; d. 11 Feb 1857, Clay, AL; m. 

(2) MARGARET ELIZABETH WRIGHT, 1858, Clay, AL. 

 

11. MICAJAH9 YARBOROUGH, JR. (MICAJAH8, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD 

(JR.)5, RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 

YERBURGH) 

 

Children of MICAJAH YARBOROUGH, JR. are: 

20. i.    JAMES B.10 YARBOROUGH. 

21. ii.    NANCY YARBOROUGH. 

 

12. SHADRICK9 YARBROUGH (MICAJAH8 YARBOROUGH, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, 

RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, 

THOMAS1 YERBURGH)1 was born ca. 17711, and died ca. 1844 in ,Union, NC1. He 

married JEMIMAH ( ? ) YARBROUGH1.  She was born 17651, and died ca. 1855 in ,Union, 

NC1. 

 

Could be son of Micajah 

Y. (# 2547) Sources: 
Name : Eric P. Yarborough, P O Box 1284, Mathews, NC. 28106 

 

Children of SHADRICK YARBROUGH and JEMIMAH YARBROUGH are: 

22. i.    MICAJAH10 YARBROUGH, b. 1798, ,,NC. 

ii. EZEKIEL YARBROUGH1, b. 18021. 

 

Sources: 

Name : Eric P. Yarborough, P O Box 1284, Mathews, NC. 28106 

 

iii. ELIZABETH YARBROUGH1, b. ca. 18101. 

Sources: 

Name : Eric P. Yarborough, P O Box 1284, Mathews, NC. 28106 

 

23. iv.    HILLIARD J. YARBROUGH, b. 05 Mar 1812, ,Union, NC; d. 13 Jul 1891, 

,Lincoln, NC. 

 

Generation No. 4 

 

13. URIAH H.10 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA9, JOSHUA8, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, 

RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, 

THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born 24 Oct 1798 in Mecklenburg Cty, NC, and died 29 

Sep 1846. He married ELIZABETH BROCK ca. 1815, daughter of REUBEN BROCK 

and ELIZABETH CAMP. She was born 1798, and died 19 Jun 1874 in Blount Cty, AL. 

 

Children of URIAH YARBOROUGH and ELIZABETH BROCK are: 

i. (UNKNOWN)11 YARBOROUGH. 

ii. (DAU) YARBOROUGH, b. Bet. 1815 - 1820. 

24. iii.    NATHAN YARBOROUGH, b. 08 Nov 1816, Chester Cty, SC; d. 31 May 1886, 

Blount Cty, AL (Merrill Cem.). 
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25. iv. JONATHAN YARBOROUGH, b. 1822, Chester Cty, SC; d. ca. 1880, Floyd 

Cty, GA - there is no evidence that Jno. left Texas Valley/Floyd Cty after 1880. - 

LSY. 

v. GEORGE A YARBOROUGH, b. 1827; m. (1) FRANCES ??; m. (2) JANE 

THOMAS, ca. 1849; b. ca. 1834, SC. 

vi. ELBERT H. YARBOROUGH, b. 1830; m. SARAH E. ?. 

vii. WILLIAM DAVID YARBOROUGH, b. 1832; m. MARGARET JANE 

NEELY. 

viii. NANCY ANN YARBOROUGH, b. Jun 1836; m. WILLIAM MORGAN 

RUSSELL. 

26. ix.    ELIZABETH E. YARBOROUGH, b. 1839. 

x.   MINERVA ELLEN YARBOROUGH, b. 1842; m. JOSEPH PRESLEY 

THOMAS. 

 

14. GREEN BERRY (GREENBURY)10 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA9, JOSHUA8, 

JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, 

WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born ca. 1800 in Mecklenburg 

Co., NC, and died ca. 1880 in Jackson Co., FL. He married POLLY MCCAULLY 1825 

in Chester Cty, SC, daughter of JAMES MCCALLA and MARY MCCALLA.  She died 

Jan 1860. 

 

Children of GREEN YARBOROUGH and POLLY MCCAULLY are: 

i. UNK. DAU.11 YARBOROUGH, b. ca. 1820, Chester Cty, SC. 

ii. ALLMIRA (ELMIRA) YARBOROUGH, b. 05 Jul 1824, Chester Cty, SC;     

d. 06 Dec 1906, Jackson Co.,FL; Collins Chapel Cem.; m. SOLOMON  

iii. BAXTER, 03 Nov 1850, Jackson Co., FL; b. 03 Nov 1822; d. 16 Feb 1892, 

Jackson Co.,FL; Collins Chapel Cem.. 

iv. ELEANOR YARBOROUGH, b. 1828, Chester Cty, SC. 

27. iv.  GREENBERRY JR. YARBOROUGH, b. 1832, Chester Cty, SC. 

v. MARY A. YARBOROUGH, b. 1834, Chester Cty, SC. 

vi. JOHN M. YARBOROUGH, b. 1836, Chester Cty, SC. 

vii. WILLIAM A. YARBOROUGH, b. 1839, Chester Cty, SC. 

viii. RHODA YARBOROUGH, b. 17 Apr 1831, Chester Cty, SC. 

 

15. GEORGE10 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA9, JOSHUA8, JOSHUA7, RICHARD6, 

RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 YARBURGH, 

THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born 1806. He married JUDY ?. 

Children of GEORGE YARBOROUGH and JUDY ? are: 

i. SARAH11 YARBOROUGH, b. 1827, Campbell Cty, GA. 

ii. ELENDER YARBOROUGH, b. 1830, Campbell Cty, GA. 

iii. CHARLES YARBOROUGH, b. 1832, Campbell Cty, GA. 

iv. MATILDA YARBOROUGH, b. 1834, Campbell Cty, GA. 

v. LISA YARBOROUGH, b. ca. 1836, Campbell Cty, GA. 

vi. JUDY YARBOROUGH, b. Campbell Cty, GA; m. GEORGE W. NOLEN. 

vii. NANCY YARBOROUGH, b. Campbell Cty, GA. 

viii. MARY POLLY YARBOROUGH, b. 26 Oct 1842, Campbell Cty, GA; m. 

JAMES JENNINGS. 

ix. WILLIAM G. YARBOROUGH, b. 26 Oct 1844; d. 10 Dec 1910; m. MARY 

JACQUELINE BYRD. 
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x. JOSHUA YARBOROUGH, b. GA. 

16. THOMAS JEFFERSON10 YARBOROUGH (JOSHUA9, JOSHUA8, JOSHUA7, 

RICHARD6, RICHARD (JR.)5, RICHARD4, THOMAS3 YARBOROWE, WILLIAM2 

YARBURGH, THOMAS1 YERBURGH) was born 1831, and died 08 Aug 1908 in 
,Cleburne, AL1.  He married (1) NANCY JANE ROBERTS.  She was born ca. 18311, and 
died 28 Mar 1877 in 

,Cleburne, AL2,2,3.  He married (2) LIZZIE JOHNSON3.  She died 13 Feb 19183. 

Name : Peggy J. Fisher, 53120 Crestview Dr., South Bend, IN. 46635 

 

Sources: 

Name : Peggy J. Fisher, 53120 Crestview Dr., South Bend, 

IN. 46635  

 

Children of THOMAS YARBOROUGH and NANCY ROBERTS are: 

i. JAMES B.11 YARBROUGH3, b. ca. 1854, ,,AL4,5; m. ELIZA MCSWAIN5. 

 

Sources: 

Name : Peggy J. Fisher, 53120 Crestview Dr., 

South Bend, IN. 46635 Birth Place : YFQ vol 2, 

no 2, p.12 

 

Sister to Lucy McSwain 

Sources: 

Name : Peggy J. Fisher, 53120 Crestview Dr., South Bend, IN. 46635 

 

ii. M. A. M. "SIS" YARBROUGH5, b. ca. 1856, ,,AL6,7; m. JIM VINSON7; b. ca. 

18567. 

 

Sources: 

Name : Queries - YFQ vol 2, no 3, p. 15 

Name : Peggy J. Fisher, 53120 Crestview Dr., 

South Bend, IN. 46635  
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Green Berry Yarborough 

 
Most of our families immigrated westward through the Carolinas, thence across 

Georgia, Alabama, Mississippi and further. Green Berry, however, decamped for 

Florida, settling in Duval County (Jacksonville and environs). Many of his 

descendants remain in this general area, whereas the remainder of his family 

eventually settled in Arkansas, Oklahoma and Texas.   

 

Born ca. 1800 in Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina, his name has several 

spelling variations.  Greenberry spelled as one word is the most popular 

spelling of his name, however, I have a copy of a  letter that was written by 

Green Berry in 1858 whereby he signed the letter "G. B." Yarborough. If he 

signed the letter in that manner using two distinct initials for his name, it 

would appear to me that his actual name is Green Berry, two words, instead of 

Greenberry or Greenbury which I have also seen which in either case is one 

word. Green Berry is the second child of Joshua Yarborough III.  He moved as 

a boy with his parents and siblings to Chester Co., South Carolina where he 

grew to adulthood. Green Berry farmed in Chester Co. and in the early I 820's 

married Mary "Polly" McCalla. "Polly" was born ca. 1797, the daughter of 

James and Mary McCalla. The first recorded document of Green Berry 

obtaining land in Chester Co. on 12/17/1827, whereby Green Berry purchased 

19 acres from Pressly T. Clack on Mill Creek, a branch of Turkey Creek for 

the sum of $30. The transaction was witnessed by his father Joshua 

Yarborough.  On 06/04/1828 Green Berry and his wife Polly are mentioned in 

the will of her father James McCaulley (McCalla), whereby they receive one 

dollar as they had already received their part of her father's estate. On 

09/05/1828, Green Berry sells the 19 acres he had purchased the previous year 

(it had since been surveyed and found to be 20 acres) to Col.  Greenberry 

Colvin for the sum of$50, making a nice profit. On 08/13/1831 Green Berry 

purchases 67 acres of land in Chester Co. from William L. Wallace, executor of 

the estate of Thomas Wallace. The land laid on the headwaters of McCarty's 

branch. His brother Uriah was a witness and also proved the deed. For the next 

fourteen years Green Berry does not appear to be involved in any land 

transactions other than as a witness. He does appear in both the 1830 and 1840 

U. S. census for Chester Co., S. C. On 11/08/1845 Green Berry sells to Sample 

Alexander 67 acres on headwaters of McCartey's Branch in Chester Co. for the 

sum of $225. The deed was recorded in Chester Co. court in January of 1848. 

That was the last record of Green Berry Yarborough being in Chester Co., 

South Carolina. 

 

The next document in which I have been able to find Green Berry is the 

1850 U. S. census for Jackson Co., Florida. I do not know the exact date Green 

Berry and his family arrived in Jackson Co., but it appears that they arrived 

there by 1847 or 1848 as one of his daughters married there around that time.  

I cannot speculate as to why Green Berry chose to move to Jackson Co., 
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Florida. As far as I know he had no relatives there. Most of his family had 

moved to Campbell Co., Georgia except for his brother Uriah who remained in 

Chester Co., S. C. along with him but died less then a year after Green Berry 

sold his land in Chester Co. Nevertheless, within a year of the 1850 census we 

find Green Berry buying land in Jackson Co., Florida. On 02/09/ I 851 he buys 

39.94 acres. On 12/18/1852 he buys an additional 39.90 acres. On 07/26/1853 he 

buys another 40.01 acres and on 01/17/1854 an additional 39.78 acres. Finally 

on 08/02/1854 he buys 159 acres to bring the total to nearly 280 acres.   

 

 Green Berry continued to farm his land through the l 850's and all his 

daughters were married by the end of that decade.  The decade of the  l860's 

started off bad for Green Berry as his wife "Polly" is listed in the 1860 Florida 

Mortality Schedule as having died in January of 1860.  I do not know where 

she was buried.  Things continued to go downhill for him as all his sons left 

home to join the Confederate forces during the Civil War.  By the time the 

Civil War was over Green Berry was an old man.  He was listed in the 1860 

and 1870 U.S. census for Jackson Co., Florida and he continued to farm. 

 

 

Unfortunately, I can no longer find my source but my recollection is that 

Green Berry was listed in the 1880 U. S. census for Jackson Co., Florida living 

with a relative that I now cannot identify. My recollection is that the census 

indicated that he was sick and disabled. For that reason, I believe Green Berry 

probably died ca. 1880 as he would have been approximately 80 years of age at 

that time. I have no information on the exact date of his death or where he is 

buried.  There have been some extensive surveys on the cemeteries of Jackson 

Co., Florida and I have found none that has a grave marker for either Green 

Berry or his wife. My guess is that they were buried in an unmarked grave 

somewhere near where they lived. Green Berry and his wife "Polly" had eight 

children. 

Almira or  Elmira Yarborough 

Unknown  Daughter Yarborough 

Eleanor  Yarborough 

Rhoda Yarborough 

Green Berry Yarborough Jr. 

Mary A. Yarborough 

John M. Yarborough 

William A. Yarborough 

b. 07/05/1824  Chester Co., S. C. 

b. ca. 1820's.   Chester Co., S. C. 

b.  ca. 1828   Chester Co., S. C. 

b. 04/17/1831 Chester Co., S. C. 

b. 08/05/1832  Chester Co., S. C. 

b. 10/??/l 834  Chester Co., S. C. 

b.  ca. 1836      Chester Co., S. C. 

b.  ca.  1839      Chester Co., S. C.

a.  ALMIRA OR ELMIRA YARBOROUGH (BAXTER)- Born 07/05/1824 

in Chester Co., South Carolina, she was raised in Chester Co., and moved with 

her family as a young woman to Jackson Co., Florida. There she met and 

married Solomon Baxter on 12/18/1850 in Jackson Co., Florida. Solomon was 

born 11/03/1822 in Jackson Co., Florida, the son of James Oliver and Sarah 

Futch Baxter. There is some dispute concerning Solomon's date of birth. The 
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date I have listed above was from researchers of the Baxter family, however, his 

grave marker has his date of birth as 11/03/1827. I do not know which is 

correct. This family can be found in the 1860 U. S. census for Jackson Co., 

Florida. Solomon was a slave owner and is listed as having one slave in 1860.  I 

have been unable to find any records that connect Solomon to military service 

in the Civil War.  Sometime between the 1860 and 1870 U.S. census this family  

moved across the state line into Henry Co., Alabama as that is where the family 

is found in 1870. Jackson Co., Florida is located in the Florida panhandle and is 

bordered on the north by what is now Houston Co., Alabama, but was at that 

time Henry Co. Solomon was a farmer and he continued to farm most, if not all 

of his life as far as I know. Once again the family was found in the 1880 U. S. 

census in Henry Co., Alabama.  Solomon died on 02/16/1892.  I don't know if 

they were living in Henry  Co., Alabama or Jackson Co., Florida at the time of 

his death. Almira can be found in the J 900 U. S. census living with her oldest 

living son at that time in Robertson Co., Texas. She did return to Florida and 

died in Jackson Co., Florida on 12/06/1906 at the age of 82. She and Solomon 

were buried in Collins Chapel Cemetery just west of Malone, Jackson Co., 

Florida.  Almira and Solomon had ten children. 

 

b. UKNOWN DAUGHTER YARBOROUGH -  It can be determined 

through the  1830 and 1840 U. S. census records of Chester Co., South Carolina 

that Green Berry and "Polly'' had five daughters, however when the 1850 

census of Jackson Co., Florida was taken, which was the first census that listed 

the names of the children only three daughters were listed. A fourth was later 

discovered but I have never been able to determine who their fifth daughter 

was. This daughter was born ca. 1820's in Chester Co., South Carolina, but I do 

not know if she married in Chester Co. before they moved to Jackson Co., 

Florida or married very soon after arriving there and I have been unable to 

find any records. 

 

ELEANOR YARBOROUGH (HORNE) Born ca. 1828 in Chester Co., South 

Carolina, she grew up in Chester Co. and moved in her late teens with her 

parents and siblings to Jackson Co., Florida. There she married Elisha B. 

Home on 08/15/1859 in Jackson Co. Through many years of research I have 

been unable to find any other information on this family. 

 

RHODA YARBOROUGH (LOCKHART).  Born 04/17/1831 in Chester Co., 

South Carolina, she grew up in Chester Co., and moved in her mid-teens with 

her parents and Siblings to Jackson Co., Florida.  There she met and married 

Perry Jackson Lockhart ca. 1848. Perry was born ca. 1825 in Alabama. This 

family can be found in the 1850 Jackson Co., Florida census living next to 

Green Berry Yarborough. According to census records Perry's occupation was 

that of a farmer and of a brick mason.  When the civil war broke out Perry  
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enlisted in Co. B of the 15t1i Florida Cavalry, C.S.A. At least two of his 

Yarborough brother-in-laws served in the same unit. Shortly after the end of 

the civil war this family left Jackson Co., Florida and moved to Jefferson Co., 

Alabama. I do not know the reason for the move nor do I know if they aware of 

their Yarborough kin being in that area.  The family stayed in Jefferson County 

approximately two or three years and moved again to neighboring Walker Co., 

Alabama just to the northwest of Jefferson Co. A little over thirty years later 

more Yarborough kin would move from neighboring Blount Co., Alabama into 

Walker Co., in the same vicinity that the Lockhart's lived. Whether or not they 

aware of their kinship at that time is unknown to me, but I can honestly say 

that when I attended a family reunion of the Yarborough's in Walker Co., 

Alabama in 2000 none were aware of the relationship.  Rhoda and Perry 

remained in the Walker Co., Alabama area the rest of their lives near the Dora 

community. Perry died 10/21/1899 and Rhoda died on 05/04/1900 in Dora, 

Walker Co., Alabama. She is buried in the Davis Cemetery in Dora. Members 

of this family over the generations have used modified spellings and 

pronunciations of the name, primarily Lockart and Lockard, but rather than 

struggling with making sure I have used each modification of the original name 

correctly, which I probably wouldn't be able to do I will just stick with the 

original name LOCKHART throughout.  Rhoda and Perry had eleven known 

children. 

 

GREEN BERRY YARBOROUGH JR - Born 08/05/1832 in Chester Co., South 

Carolina, he was the first son born as a result of the union between Green 

Berry Sr. and Mary "Polly'' McCalla after four daughters. He moved with his 

parents and siblings to Jackson Co., Florida as a teenager in the mid-to late l 

840's.  There he finished maturing into a young man and farmed on the family 

farm in Jackson Co. Green Berry Jr. is first found buying land in Jackson Co., 

Florida on 06/16/1856 when he purchases 159 acres. This land was public land 

for sale by the federal government. It does not disclose the purchase price but 

did state that payment was made in full. Green Berry is next found in Jackson 

Co., Florida records when he marries Nancy Oswald on 12/09/1860 in Jackson 

Co., Florida. Nancy was born O1/01/1841 in Florida. Green Berry again 

purchases land in Jackson Co., Florida on 12/05/1861 when he purchases 40 

and six one hundreths of an acre. What was strange about this is that this was 

also public land for sale by the Federal (U. S.) government, but Florida had 

already succeeded from the Union. The document was signed Abraham Lincoln 

by W. 0. Stoddard.  Green Berry did not enter the fray between the Union and 

Confederacy at the outbreak of war but enlisted in Co. B. of the 15th Florida 

Cavalry C.S.A. on 08/10/1862, along with at least one of his younger brothers 

and a brother-in-law. 

 

Green Berry Jr. was captured at Claiborne, Ala. on 04/12/1865 and 

discharged at Mobile on 04/20/1865.  At that time he returned home to 

begin farming again. 
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Green Berry Jr. remained in Jackson Co., Florida for the remainder of his 

life and as far as I know was a life long farmer. He died on 09/01/1900 in 

Jackson Co., Florida. In 1903 his widow Nancy applied for a Confederate 

Widow's Pension. The pension was approved on 08/12/1903.  Nancy died 

01/25/1912 in Jackson Co., Florida. Green 

 

Berry Jr. and Nancy are buried in Collins Chapel Cemetery in Malone, 

Jackson Co., Florida.  Green Berry Jr. & Nancy had ten children. 

 

1.)   MARY AGNES YARBOROUGH (HOLLOWAY) Born 04/28/1862 in 

Jackson Co., Florida, Mary grew up in Jackson Co. and married Robert L 

Holloway on 12/20/1883 in Jackson Co., Florida. 

 

2.) WILLIAM GREEN YARBOROUGH- Born 03/22/1866 in Jackson Co., 

Florida, he grew up in Jackson Co. and worked on the family farm. He married 

Ida M. Oswald on 02/11/1891 in Jackson Co., Florida. Ida was born 09/01/1867 

in Florida.  

 

3.)   ALMA AUDREY YARBOROUGH (HOLLOWAY)- Born 03/22/1869 in  

Jackson Co., Florida, she grew up in Jackson Co., and married Z. I. Holloway on  

03/21/1886 in Jackson Co., Florida. This was also a short union like her sister 

Mary's. Alma died on 10/12/1891 in Jackson Co. She is buried in Collins Chapel 

Cemetery, Malone, Jackson Co., Florida.  As far as I know she and Z. I. had no 

children. 

4.) JEFFERSON B. YARBOROUGH - Born ca. 1870 in Jackson Co., 

Florida, he grew up in Jackson Co. on the family farm. He can be found living 

at home with his parents and siblings in the 1880 U. S. census for Jackson Co., 

Florida, and the special state census of 1885.  

 

5.)  MAUD ELIZABETH YARBOROUGH (OSWALD)  Born 04/06/1872 in 

Jackson Co., Florida, she grew up in Jackson Co. and married Samuel Haywood 

Oswald on 02/22/1891 in Jackson Co., Florida. Samuel was born 11/27/1868 in  

Jackson Co., Florida, the son of Hiram and Penelope Blackwell Oswald.    

 

6.)   MINNIE IDELL YARBOROUGH (SIMMONS)- Born 11/27/1873 in 

Jackson  Co., Florida, she grew up in Jackson Co., and married Carl Edward 

Simmons on 07/27/1890 in Jackson Co., Florida. This family can be found in the 

1900 and 1910 Jackson Co., Florida U.S. census.  Minnie died 12/28/1919.  Carl 

passed away 11/18/1925.  They are buried in Hickory Grove Cemetery, Jackson 

Co., Florida.  Minnie and Carl had four children. 

7.)   MAY INEZ YARBOROUGH (STEPHENS) Born in 04/03/1876 in Jackson 

Co., Florida, she is listed in both the 1880 and 1900 U.S. census for Jackson Co., 

Florida living at home with her parents and siblings, as well as the special state census 

of 1885. May married Jefferson Davis Stephens on 01/13/1901 in Jackson Co., Florida 
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8.)  TOYLIA YARBOROUGH- Born 05/26/1878 in Jackson Co., Florida, she 

can be found in the 1880 and 1900 U. S. census for Jackson Co., Florida living at 

home with her parents and siblings.  

 

9.) SAMUEL MARION YARBOROUGH- Born 05/01/1880 in Jackson Co., 

Florida, he grew up in Jackson Co. He can be found on the U. S. census of Jackson 

Co., Florida in 1880 and 1900 living at home with his parents and siblings as well as 

the 1885 special state census.  

 

10.) CORA H. YARBOROUGH-Born in May of 1882 according to the U.S. 

census for Jackson Co., Florida in 1900, she is at home with her parents and 

siblings at that time. She is also listed in the special state census of 1885. 

 
c. MARY ADELINE YARBOROUGH (MARTIN).  Born in February of 1834 according 

to the 1900 U. S. census, in Chester Co., South Carolina, she moved to Jackson Co., 
Florida as an adolescent with her parents and siblings. She finished growing up in 
Jackson Co., and married Aaron D. Martin on 02/17/1853 in Jackson Co. Aaron was 
born in February of 1834 in Alabama, according to 1900 census records. This family 
remained in Jackson Co., Florida for most of their married lives. They can be found in 
the 1860 and 1880 U.S. census for Jackson Co., Florida. Aaron was somewhat of a rare 
commodity for anyone in the Yarborough family or associated with the Yarborough's. 
He was a slave owner.  According to the 1860 census he owned one slave. Sometime 
in the 1880's or 1890's the family moved to Texas. Mary Adeline and Aaron can be 
found in the 1900 U. S. census for Hill Co., Texas. It appears that all the children of 
Mary Adeline and Aaron also made the trip to Texas. I do not know when or where 
Mary Adeline or Aaron died or where they are buried. Mary Adeline and Aaron had 
ten children. 

 
1.)  LAURA A. MARTIN - Born ca. 1854 in Jackson Co., Florida, she was shown 

living at home with her parents and siblings in the 1860 Jackson Co., Florida census. 

 
2.)  JEWELL B. MARTIN - Born ca. 1857 in Jackson Co., Florida. This person 

appeared To be a female named Jewell in the 1860 census.  

 
3.)  JOHN LEWIS MARTIN  Born 11/12/1860 in Jackson Co., Florida, he grew 

up in the area and married Mary Elizabeth Kincaid. Mary was born 08/24/1870 in 
Kentucky. This family apparently made the move out to Texas sometime in the I880's. 
They can be found in Fannin Co., Texas in the 1900 U. S. census. 

 

4.) VIRGINIA MARTIN - Born ca. 1862 in Jackson Co., Florida, she grew 

up in the area And can be found in the 1880 U. S. census for Jackson Co., Florida 

living at home with her parents and siblings.  There is a marriage listed in 

Jackson Co., Florida dated 10/15/1882 for a Jennie Martin and William J. 

Oliver. 

 

5.)   THOMAS A. MARTIN - Born in January of 1864 in Jackson Co., 

Florida, he grew up In Jackson Co. but apparently moved west to Texas with  
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1, 

the rest of his family in the l880's. He married Elma F. (Unknown). Elma was 

born in September of 1877 in Mississippi. Thomas and Elma can be found in 

the 1900 U. S. census for Grayson Co., Texas. In 1910 they can be found in the 

U.S. census for Cameron Co., Texas. I do not know when Thomas or Elma 

passed away. They had five children as of the 1910 census.  I could not find 

them in any census after 1910. 

 

6.)  MARTHA MARTIN (HENDERSON) - Born in May of 1868 in Jackson 

Co., Florida.  She grew up in Jackson Co. and moved to Texas with her parents 

and siblings as a teenager or young woman. She married (Unknown) Henderson. 

She can be found in the 1900 U. S. census in Hill Co., Texas very near her parents 

and living with a single brother. I do not know if she was a widow or her husband 

left her. She can also be found in the 1910 and 1920 U. S. census for Hill Co., 

Texas. I do not when or where Martha died.  She had three children. 

 

7.)   MARY MARTIN (BELL) - Born ca. 1869 in Jackson Co., Florida, she 

grew up in Jackson Co. and moved with her family to Texas as a teenager or 

young woman.  I have a wedding date for her of 10/24/1894 marrying George 

Bell.   

 

8.) EMERY L. MARTIN - Born in February of 1874 in Jackson Co., 

Florida, he moved to Texas with his family as an adolescent or teenager. He can 

be found in the 1900 U.S. census for Hill Co., Texas living in the household with 

his sister Mm1ha Henderson and her children.  Nothing else is known of him. 

 

9.) WALTER MARTIN - Born ca. 1875 in Jackson Co., Florida, he can be 

found in the 1880 U.S. census of Jackson Co., Florida with his parents and 

siblings. He moved to Texas with his family as a boy or adolescent.  Nothing 

else is known of him. 

 

10.) GEORGE YARBOROUGH MARTIN - His date of birth is in dispute.  

The 1900 U.S. census of Hill Co., Texas in which he is still living at home with his 

parents lists his birth month and year as April of I 879. Another family researcher 

has his birth date as 03/23/1880.  

 

d.  JOHN M. YARBOROUGH - Born ca. 1836 in Chester Co., South Carolina, 

he moved  To Jackson Co., Florida as a boy or adolescent with his parents and 

siblings.  He completed his growing up years in Jackson  Co. on the family farm.  

John enlisted with his older brother Green  Berry Jr. and brother-in-law Perry 

Lockhart  in Co. B., 151 Florida Cavalry, C.S.A., on 05/03/ I 862. He was paroled 

on 05/22/ I 865 at Quincy, Florida. After returning to civilian life in Jackson Co., 

Florida, John marries Mary Oswald  on 01/13/1867 in Jackson  Co., Florida.    
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e.)  WILLIAM A. YARBOROUGH - The youngest child of Green Berry 

Yarborough, he was born ca. 1839 in Chester Co., South Carolina. He moved 

with his family to Jackson Co., Florida as a young boy and grew up there on the 

family farm. He can be found living at home with his parents and siblings in the 

1850 and 1860 U. S. census for Jackson Co., Florida. There was a William H. 

Yarborough that was also in the 15th Florida Cavalry, Co. B., C. S. A, but that 

appears to be the son of another Yarborough family that also lived in Jackson 

Co., Florida in the l 850's and 1860's that later moved to Georgia and as fur as I 

know was not related to Green Berry. Nothing else is known of William after 

the 1860 census.

 

d.)   CHARLES CHESTER YARBOROUGH-Born 01/17/1901  in Jackson Co., 

Florida, he grew up in Florida and Louisiana.  He married Dora McC!endon.  

Chester was living in Shelby Co., Texas in 1928. Chester married 2nd Creva Mae 

Abbott on 07/27/1936 in Shelby Co., Tx. Creva Mae was born 12/23/1909 in 

Shelby Co. Texas, the daughter of Marion Edward and Mattie Emma Bryce 

Abbott. Chester died 10/20/1944 in Shelby Co., Tx., from a gunshot wound 

inflicted by a man he had gotten into a fight with earlier that day. Creva Mae  

 

 

 

 

died 06/21/2005 in Shelby Co., Tx. They are buried in Waterman Cemetery, 

Center, Shelby Co., Tx. Chester had five children. One with his first wife, Dora 

McClendon and four with his second wife, Creva Mae Abbott. 

 

I.] Chester Yarborough Jr., born 04/30/1928 in Shelby Co., Texas. Nothing 

else is known of him. 

 

2.]  Charlotte Yarborough 

 

3.]  Charles Wilfred Yarborough 

 

4.]  Johnnie Sue Yarborough 

 

5.  Linda Chestine Yarborough, killed in an automobile accident at age 21. 

 

e.)  WILFRED MARY YARBOROUGH (THERIOT)- Born 04/29/1915 in 

Fullerton,  La., she married Arthur Joseph Theriot on 06/02/1937. Arthur was born 

08/10/1914. They have both passed away but I do not have the dates or locations of 

their deaths. They had at least one child. 

 

 

3.) MARK YARBOROUGH - Born in May of 1872 in Jackson Co., Florida, 

he died 09/03/1873 in Jackson Co., Florida. 
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e. WILLIAM A. YARBOROUGH - The youngest child of Green Berry 

Yarborough, he was born ca. 1839 in Chester Co., South Carolina. He moved 

with his family to Jackson Co., Florida as a young boy and grew up there on the 

family farm. He can be found living at home with his parents and siblings in the 

1850 and 1860 U. S. census for Jackson Co., Florida. There was a William H. 

Yarborough that was also in the 15th Florida Cavalry, Co. B., C. S. A, but that 

appears to be the son of another Yarborough family that also lived in Jackson 

Co., Florida in the l 850's and 1860's that later moved to Georgia and as fur as I 

know was not related to Green Berry. Nothing else is known of William after the 

1860 census. 
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and the US Environmental Protection Agency. Currently, he is on the staff of both the 

Johns Hopkins Department of Medicine and its School of Public Health. 

He is expert in the effects of many environmental contaminants, including plastics, 

petrochemicals, diesel exhaust, lead, pesticides, and solvents as well as the diseases to 

which they contribute, including lung diseases, cancer, reproductive disorders and 

other exposure-related conditions. 

A Board Member and Fellow of the American College of Occupation and 

Environmental Medicine, he is also a member of the American College of Preventive 

Medicine. He is board certified in both Preventive and Internal Medicine. 
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Ebony Yarbrough. Ebony Yarbrough has spent much of her 
career doin  g work abroad. She holds a bachelor’s in Spanish 
from Florida A&M University and  a master’s degree in 
sustainable international development from Brandeis 
University. Her work and research have centered on 
collaborative grassroots community empowerment and self-
reliance in Latin America and Africa. In her graduate work, 
she created a best practices documentation tool to support 
solidarity among communities exchanging knowledge of how 
they’ve achieved success in various aspects of community-led 
development. For much of her career, Ms. Yarbrough has been 
planning, executing, and facilitating various types of learning and community 
engagement experiences, both in the United States and abroad. Before entering more 
fully into global work, she dedicated herself for over a decade to improving the reach 
of the US national child nutrition programs, through advocacy from the local 
community level up to congressional engagement.  She currently serves as the launch 
coordinator for the School of International Training, an entity that facilitates study 
for American students in foreign countries. Of the many different projects she works 
on, one is in helping Florida A&M University students to explore the connections of 
African-descended people in Cuba. She helps to coordinate trips and translates the 
students' experiences. Ms. Yarbrough is the daughter of Middlesex County native 
Gloria Boyd-Yarbrough. 
 
 

Jean Yarbrough.  Jean Yarbrough, Bowdoin’s Gary M. 

Pendy Sr. Professor of Social Sciences, has been awarded the 

Claremont Institute’s Henry Salvatori Prize, presented each 

year to an individual “who has distinguished himself or 

herself by an understanding of, and actions taken to, 

preserve and foster the principles upon which the United 

States was built.” 

 

Yarbrough, whose teaching areas include political 

philosophy and American political thought, has twice received fellowships from the 

National Endowment for the Humanities (1983-1984 and 2005-2006). 

 

She is the author of American Virtues: Thomas Jefferson on the Character of a Free 

People (Kansas, 1998), has edited The Essential Jefferson (Hackett, 2006) and, her most 

recent book, Theodore Roosevelt and the American Political Tradition (University Press 

of Kansas, 2012), won the Richard E. Neustadt Award in 2013. 

Yarbrough currently serves as a member of the National Council on the 

Humanities, a board of twenty-six distinguished private citizens appointed by the 

president of the United States and confirmed by the Senate. 

Yarbrough received the prize at a private dinner on December 14 in New York 

City. She will deliver her Salvatori Prize speech during the Claremont Institute’s 2022 

spring alumni retreat. 
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Monique Yarborough. Monique Merriweather-Yarborough has joined the Poole 

College of Management as a human resource consultant. She 

will be a part of the Office of Business Services and her 

office is located in Nelson 2112. 

Merriweather-Yarborough is a dedicated human 

resource (HR) professional with over 18 years of 

professional experience in higher education, finance, 

healthcare and non-profit. Her most recent position was at 

NC State as a consultant in HR Benefits.  

Merriweather-Yarborough’s expert areas of HR include: benefits, classification 

and compensation, recruitment and hiring, employee relations, performance 

management, career planning, leadership, talent acquisition and policy interpretation. 

She has received two HR certifications as a Professional in Human Resources (PHR) 

and as a Certified Professional by the Society for Human Resource Management 

(SHRM-CP).  

As a human resource consultant, Merriweather-Yarborough will be responsible 

for providing leadership, consultation and guidance to all Poole College administrators, 

faculty and staff regarding HR administration. Along with Yolanda Sanders, human 

resources specialist, she will serve as the primary central resource for human resources 

guidance, policies and procedures, and best practices for the college.  

“I decided to join the Poole College of Management (PCOM) for two reasons,” 

said Merriweather-Yarborough. “The first is because of the reputation that the 

college has within the university and the standards of expectation of the staff. Secondly, 

PCOM is a college that supports its staff in their work.”  

Merriweather-Yarborough is a graduate of the University of North Carolina-

Chapel Hill where she received a bachelor of arts in psychology. She also received her 

master’s degree in human resources from Western Carolina University.  

Outside of work, Merriweather-Yarborough enjoys shopping, traveling with 

family and working on DIY projects around her house. When time allows, she likes to 

volunteer at SAFEchild with the Welcome Baby Program that was established in 1992 

by the Junior League of Raleigh with a mission to eliminate child abuse in Wake 

County. 

“Monique’s new role for the college is to help develop and implement efficient and 

effective HR processes for the college,” said Maggie Merry, the assistant dean of 

finance and administration.  “She will also help problem-solve and innovatively think 

about HR issues across the college.  We’re very excited to have this strategic role for the 

college.”  
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Samantha Yarbrough.  Softball America released its first look at the Top 100 

Collegiate Players for the upcoming 20201 campaign. Two Tigers earned a spot in the 

publication's early rankings. 

Junior pitcher Samantha Yarbrough returns to the list, checking in at No. 68. 

Yarbrough closed her debut season as part of Softball America's Top 100 of 2020. 

Transferring into the program from Ole Miss, Kaylee Horton also earned a spot at No. 

90.  Yarbrough appeared in 13 contests, primarily as a relief pitcher. The right-hander 

earned a starting role over the final two weeks of the shortened 2020 season with three 

starts in the circle, two of which were complete-game efforts. 

Over her debut season with the Tigers, Yarbrough was undefeated in the circle 

with six wins and a save. She allowed just eight runs over 48.2 innings. With help of a 

16.1 consecutive scoreless innings streak, Yarbrough recorded a team-leading 1.15 

ERA, the sixth lowest among SEC pitchers. The Fairhope, Ala., native allowed just 24 

hits and held opponents to  a .147 average at the plate. 

 

 

 
 

 

Yarbrough, Madison Simeon, Jr.  Long-time Durham 

resident, Madison Simeon Yarbrough, Jr., died on Wednesday, 

January 5, 2022, at age ninety-five. With a gentle demeanor 

and quick wit, he was an exemplary husband, father, neighbor, 

businessman, and Christian. 

Madison was a veteran of World War II, having enlisted 

in the United State Navy as soon as he graduated from high 

school. While in officer training at the University of 

Mississippi, he met a young coed and, as a joke, immediately 

proposed to her, using a cigar band as a ring. The gesture 

proved prophetic, as he and Ruth Evelyn Shipp were married and celebrated seventy-

five years together. 

Madison is probably most remembered as the owner of the Y & J Furniture Co., 

Inc., a Durham business founded by his father in the late 1940’s. Under his watchful eye 

and leadership, the business thrived and grew until his retirement at age seventy-two. 

His other interests included fishing, hunting, and gardening. He was an active member 

of the United Methodist Church, serving numerous times as Trustee Chairman and 

Chairman of the Administrative Board. 
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He is survived by his wife, Ruth Evelyn Shipp Yarbrough, his children Madison 

Simeon Yarbrough III (spouse Cissy) and John Raynor Shipp Yarbrough, 

granddaughter Virginia Whitnee Yarbrough Steele (spouse Chris), grandson-in-law 

Kevin Paul Kryscio (spouse Renee), six great grandchildren, and scores of nieces, 

nephews, and cousins. He was predeceased by his parents, Madison Simeon Yarbrough, 

Sr., and Myrtle Raynor Leavister Yarbrough, his brother, William Kenneth 

Yarbrough, and his granddaughter Calista Victoria Yarbrough Kryscio. 

With Clements Funeral Service of Durham handling arrangements, a private 

burial service took place at Maplewood Cemetery on Monday, January 10, 2022. 

Due to the pandemic, a public memorial service is postponed at this time. In lieu of 

flowers, donations may be made to the Durham Rescue Mission, P.O. Box 11858, 

Durham, NC 27703 https://durhamrescuemission.org/donate/ways-to-donate/ . 

 

 

Singlaub, Maj. Gen.  John.  Retired Major General 

John Singlaub, a decorated and well-known military, has 

passed away at 100.  He died peacefully, survived by his 

children and loving wife, Joan. The Special Operations 

legend fought and survived in World War II. the Korean 

War, and the Vietnam War.  John Singlaub first entered 

the US Army as 2nd Lieutenant for the US Army 

Infantry during World War II, January 14, 1943. He was 

immediately deployed to France, where he was part of 

Operation Jedburgh. Singlaub was assigned to Jedburgh 

team “JAMES” and worked with French Maquis to pave 

the way for the invasion of Normandy on June 6, 1944. 

After Germany surrendered, Singlaub was sent to the Pacific, parachuting onto 

Hainan Island,  in Nationalist China, leading an 8-man team to rescue American, 

Australian, and Dutch prisoners of war (POWs) from the Japanese. He was recruited in 

the CIA after the OSS had disbanded. He stayed in Manchuria to monitor the political 

situation of the Chinese Communists and the Nationalist Chinese in their Civil War. He 

led an infantry battalion in the Korean War. Because of his accomplishments, he was 

awarded the Silver Star. 

Singlaub led the Military Assistance Command Vietnam Studies and Observation 

Group (MACV-SOG) during the Vietnam War, where he led a mission to interdict the 

Ho Chi Minh trail, a vital supply line for communists.  Singlaub returned to the States 

to attend the Army Command and General Staff College and the Air War College. He 

also completed flight school at Fort Rucker. 
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Active for over 40 years with the military, Singlaub was awarded the Distinguished 

Service Medal with the oak leaf cluster, the Silver Star, the Legion of Merit with not 

one but two oak leaf clusters, the Purple Heart, the Bronze Star, the French Croix de 

Guerre with Palm and Bronze Star, the Order of the Cloud and Banner, the United 

Nations Korea Medal, and the Air Medal with lead, cluster to name a few. 

 

Yarbrough, Msgr. Michael.  Msgr. Michael Yarbrough, 74,  

was born on Sept. 12, 1946 in St. Louis to Hilton and 

Dorothy Yarbrough. He was the first of five children, with 

siblings Patricia, Robert, Alan, and Debra 

. 

Yarbrough received his bachelor’s degree in American 

History from the University of Missouri at St. Louis in 1969, his 

master’s degree in Social Studies from Webster University in St. 

Louis in 1973, and his Master of Divinity Degree in Theology 

from Sacred Heart School of Theology in Hales Corner, Wisc., in 1979. He also 

completed studies for a Doctorate in Ministry and Preaching from Aquinas Institute in 

St. Louis. He served an internship year at St. Matthew Church in San Antonio in 1979-

1980. He was ordained in Milwaukee on April 19, 1980. Msgr. Yarbrough celebrated 

his 40th anniversary of priesthood this past April 19. 

Upon ordination, Msgr. Yarbrough initially served brief parish assignments as a 

parochial vicar of St. Patrick Church in San Antonio and Our Lady of Good Counsel 

Church in Brownsville in 1984 before being assigned as parochial vicar at St. James the 

Apostle Church in San Antonio from 1984 to 1987, and again briefly as parochial vicar 

at St. Gregory the Great Church in San Antonio in 1987 before assuming the pastorate 

of St. Matthew Church in Jourdanton from 1987 to 1998. 

Msgr. Yarbrough returned to San Antonio in 1998 to become the pastor of St. 

Matthew Church. During his tenure land was purchased for the Sports and Devotional 

Park there on May 22, 2000, and the park was dedicated February 8, 2003, by then-

Archbishop Patrick Flores. The park includes baseball, softball, football/soccer fields, 

and outdoor Stations of the Cross and Our Lady of Guadalupe Shrine. Smoke filled the 

air on April 19, 2003, Holy Saturday, as part of the McDonald Family Center at the  

parish caught on fire. The fire left the McDonald Family Center only partially 

usable. The reconstructed McDonald Family Center was dedicated on Feb. 8, 2005, by 

Archbishop Flores. 

He served at St. Matthew until 2010, when he was then assigned as pastor of Holy 

Trinity Church in Stone Oak. He was the pastor there for 10 years until his retirement 

in July 2020. 
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In June 2020, just prior to his retirement, Msgr. Yarbrough was awarded the 

Knights of Columbus Texas State Council Chaplain of the Year Award for the 2019-

2020 Fraternal Year. In 2014, he was honored at the Catholic Charities Lifetime of 

Faith & Service Awards Gala for “his selfless and giving spirit reflected in his 

generosity to the community and in the generosity of his parishioners.” In 2002, Msgr. 

Yarbrough was named an “Outstanding Leader in Catholic Education” by the 

archdiocesan Department of Catholic Schools. 

In addition to his parish assignments, Msgr. Yarbrough served vice president of 

the Atascosa County Ministerial Alliance in 1987-88, a member of the Rotary Club in 

Jourdanton, dean of the North Urban Deanery, chair of the Priest Personnel Board, 

chair of the Presbyteral Council, member of the Board of Consultors, and a member of 

the Board at Assumption Seminary. In 2020 he was a member of the Leadership 

Advisory Council for the San Antonio Lighthouse for the Blind and Visually Impaired. 

His hobbies were racquetball, theater, movies, jogging, and reading. 

Visitation was held January 24at Angelus Funeral Home. On January 25, at Holy 

Trinity Church, visitation and rosary were held, followed by Mass with Archbishop 

Gustavo García-Siller, MSpS, presiding. A reception followed in the parish hall. 

Committal was held later at St. Matthew Church in Jourdanton. 

 

Betty Jean Yarbrough.  Funeral service for Betty 

Jean Anderson Yarbrough, 83, of Jonesville, Louisiana 

will be held at 1 p.m. at First United Methodist Church of 

Jonesville Friday, October 15, 2021, with Bro. Matthew 

Murrell officiating. Interment will follow to Heard 

Cemetery in Manifest, under the direction of Young's 

Funeral Home. 

 

         Betty was born Sunday, April 3, 1938 in Athens and 

passed away Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at her residence. 

In 1956, Betty graduated from Athens High School, where 

she played the French horn for the Golden Eagle Band 

and was a majorette. She worked at Redstone Arsenal in Madison County, AL. Betty  

was a faithful member of First United Methodist Church of Jonesville, where she led 

the Children's Choir and was Superintendent of Sunday School. She was the Brownie 

Scout Leader and a Girl Scout Troop Leader. She was a member of Jonesville Women's 

Club where she served as president for three years. In 1985, Betty was named Jonesville 

Woman of the Year. She was a member of Catahoula Mental Health Association, and 

served as president for several years. She was a charter member of Panola Woods 

Country Club and loved golfing and bowling. Betty had a deep passion for music, and 

she took great pride giving piano lessons to her students. She was also in the Hand Bell 

Choir. She loved her kitties and doggies and all of nature. Betty was a true Southern 

Belle, and enjoyed cooking her southern dishes for her family. She was a devoted 

mother, grandmother, friend, and so much more.  
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Betty taught us the importance of Godly Grace; she was gentle, kind, 

compassionate, and sacrificed all for her family and everyone else. She was preceded in 

death by her husband of 57 years, David Yarbrough, Sr.; son, David Yarbrough, Jr.; 

parents, Sam Jones Anderson and Elizabeth Simmons Anderson; and brother, Billy 

Don Anderson. 

 

Betty leaves behind her daughter, Amy Sexton & her husband Stephen of 

Lafayette, Louisiana; daughter, Robin Mophett & her husband Stephen of Jonesville, 

Louisiana; daughter, Kristy Yarbrough of West Monroe, Louisiana; grandsons, David 

Sexton, Aron Sexton, Gareth Mophett, and Gavin Mophett; granddaughter, Bailey 

Mophett & her fiance' Cameron Rodgers; grandson, Tyler Trisler & his wife Audrey; 

and granddaughter, Brittany Guillot; two brothers, Sam Anderson & his wife Pat and 

Neil Anderson & his wife Patty; sister, Barbara Dunlap; sister-in-law, Liz Anderson; 

great-grandchildren, Ruby, Beau, Tristen, Trigger, and Joshua; and God-sent angel, 

Maxine Lancaster.  Pallbearers were Gareth Mophett, Gavin Mophett, Tyler Trisler, 

David Sexton, Aron Sexton, and Cameron Rodgers. 

 

 

 

Misti Yarbrough-Palmer.   Misti Dawn Yarbrough-Parmer, 

40, of Portales, NM died September 8, 2021, while in the care 

of UNM Hospital.   A celebration of her life will be held at 

10am on September 25th, 2021, at Steed-Todd Funeral Home 

in Clovis, NM. Reverend Glenda Taylor of Living Stones 

Church will be officiating. Burial will follow at Lawn Haven 

Memorial Garden in Clovis, NM. 

 Misti was girls born June 20th, 1981, to Gerald Allan and 

Ruth Yarbrough in Fort Stockton, Texas. She graduated in 

1999 from Carlsbad High School in Carlsbad, NM. And 

worked as scheduler at the Med Clinic on Clovis Airforce Base. On July 19th, 2002, 

Misti's first love entered her life, her daughter Jaclyn Paige Yarbrough. On October 

9th, 2004, Allisyn Faith Yarbrough, her second (but equal) love was born. Misti loved to 

watch movies, spend time with her family and enjoyed the outdoors, especially 

swimming and camping. Misti was kind, hardworking, and humble, the oldest of four 

daughters. Misti was a loving mother, wife, daughter, sister and friend.  Misti is 

preceded in death by her aunt, Annie Lankford.  

 Misti is survived by her daughters, Jaclyn and Allisyn Yarbrough; husband, 

Austin Parmer; stepson, Corey Parmer; granddaughter, Evelyn Gutierrez; sisters, 

Allana Nicole Bever, Amy Encinias and husband Brian, Lauren Yarbrough and fiancé 

Mike Potter; and parents, Allan & Ruthie Yarbrough; grandmother, Mary Anne 

Alexander; grandfather, John Alexander and wife Darlene; father-in-law and mother-

in-law Dave and Debbie Parmer; cousin, Kayla DeAnda; niece, America Balzano; and 

nephews, Gaven Olsen, Skyler & Landen Fedric and Avery Encinias.  Pallbearers were 

Corey Parmer, Skyler Fedric, Gaven Olson, Mike Potter, Charles Piaz, DeeDon Bates 

and honorary pallbearer, Landen Fedric. 
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